

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
SAN ANTONIO DIVISION

ERIC STEWARD, by his next friend and mother, Lilian Minor, *et al.*, §

Plaintiffs, §

v. §

CIV. NO. 5:10-CV-1025-OG

GREG ABBOTT, Governor, *et al.*, §

Defendants. §

\_\_\_\_\_  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, §

Plaintiff-Intervenor §

v. §

THE STATE OF TEXAS, §

Defendant §

**PLAINTIFFS’ RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO  
DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. RELEVANT FACTS AND BACKGROUND .....	4
A. Title II of the ADA: the Legislative History and Statutory and Regulatory Requirements .....	5
B. Texas’s Community Services System for Individuals with Developmental Disabilities .....	7
C. The Legislative History of the Nursing Home Reform Amendments .....	12
D. The Nursing Home Reform Amendments to the Medicaid Act .....	14
E. Texas’s Implementation of the NHRA .....	17
F. The Status of the Named Plaintiffs .....	18
1. The Named Plaintiffs Residing in Nursing Facilities .....	18
a. Plaintiffs Joseph Morrell, Johnny Kent, and Tommy Johnson .....	18
b. Plaintiff Maria Hernandez .....	21
c. Plaintiff Melvin Oatman .....	21
2. The Named Plaintiffs Currently Living In the Community .....	22
III. ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITY .....	23
A. The Motion to Dismiss under Rule 12(b)(1) Must Be Denied Because the Court Has Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Claims .....	23
1. Defendants Cannot Attack the Merits of Plaintiffs’ Claims Through a 12(b)(1) Motion to Dismiss. ....	23
2. Elements of Standing and Justiciability .....	25
3. The Organizational Plaintiffs Have Standing to Assert Their Claims .....	26

a.	The Arc of Texas and the Coalition of Texans with Disabilities Both Have Advocated on Behalf of Their Members Related to These Claims.....	26
b.	The Arc of Texas and CTD Have Standing to Bring Suit in Their Own Right Based on Article III Standing and Based on Congress’s Grant of an Express Right of Action.....	28
(1)	<u>Article III Standing</u> .....	28
(2)	<u>Congressional Right of Action Under the ADA and the Rehabilitation Act</u> .....	30
c.	The Arc of Texas and CTD Have Associational Standing .....	33
4.	Plaintiffs Have Standing to Assert Their ADA and Section 504 Claims .....	35
a.	The Named Plaintiffs Who Remain in Nursing Facilities Have Standing to Assert ADA and Section 504 Claims. ....	36
b.	The Named Plaintiffs Living in the Community Can Show Injury In Fact, and Therefore, Have Standing to Assert ADA and Section 504 Claims. ....	37
(1)	<u>The Named Plaintiffs Living in the Community Are at Serious Risk for Returning to Nursing Facilities, and Thus Have Standing to Bring ADA and Section 504 Claims.....</u>	37
(2)	<u>Plaintiffs’ ADA and Section 504 Claims Are Not Moot Because They Relate Back to the Time the Complaint Was Filed.</u> .....	40
(3)	<u>Defendants’ Voluntary Cessation of Their Unlawful Conduct Does Not Moot the Claims of the Named Plaintiffs Residing in the Community.....</u>	41
c.	Defendants’ Arguments That Plaintiffs Lack Standing Due to the Nature of the Remedy Sought Fails As a Matter of Law.....	43
5.	Plaintiffs Have Standing to Bring Their Freedom of Choice Claims. ....	46
B.	Plaintiffs Have Stated Claims Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted. ....	51

1.	Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim for Violations of Title II of the ADA and Section 504.....	53
2.	Plaintiffs Have Stated A Claim for Violations of the Medicaid Act. ....	58
a.	The Medicaid Act Creates Enforceable Rights.....	58
b.	Ex Parte Young Does Not Foreclose Plaintiffs’ Medicaid Claims .....	64
c.	The Standards for a Private Right of Action to Enforce the Medicaid Act.....	68
d.	The NHRA .....	70
(1)	The NHRA Is Privately Enforceable. ....	70
(i)	<u>The Language Chosen By Congress Demonstrates that the NHRA Is Privately Enforceable.....</u>	70
(ii)	<u>The Secretary’s Regulations Further Demonstrate that the NHRA Is Privately Enforceable.....</u>	74
(iii)	<u>Applicable Case Law Further Confirms That The NHRA Is Privately Enforceable.....</u>	77
(2)	Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim Under the NHRA.....	81
e.	The Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim Under the Reasonable Promptness Provision of the Medicaid Act. ....	83
f.	The Freedom of Choice Provision of the Medicaid Act.....	85
(1)	The Freedom of Choice Provision Is Privately Enforceable.....	85
(2)	Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim Under the Freedom of Choice Provision of the Medicaid Act.....	88
IV.	CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF .....	91

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.R. v. Dudek</i> , Case No. 12-60460-CIV-ZLOCH/HUNT (N.D. Fla. Nov. 13, 2014) .....	43
<i>ACORN v. Fowler</i> , 178 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	30
<i>Addiction Specialists, Inc. v. Twp. of Hampton</i> , 411 F.3d 399 (3d Cir. 2005).....	31, 32
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	58
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	75, 76, 77, 78
<i>Antrican v. Odom</i> , 290 F.3d 178 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	63
<i>Arc of Wash. State, Inc. v. Braddock</i> , 427 F.3d 615 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	57
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	65, 66, 67
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	52, 54
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians &amp; Surgeons, Inc. v. Tex. Med. Bd.</i> , 627 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	34
<i>Ass’n for Retarded Citizens of Tex. v. Kavanagh</i> , 483 U.S. 1057 (1987).....	28
<i>Baker v. Putnal</i> , 75 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	3, 53
<i>Ball v. Rodgers</i> , 492 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	64, 87, 88, 89

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....54

*Bertrand ex rel. Bertrand v. Maram*,  
495 F.3d 452 (7th Cir. 2007) .....64, 89

*Blessing v. Freestone*,  
520 U.S. 329 (1997)..... *passim*

*Borrero v. United HealthCare of N.Y., Inc.*,  
610 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2010) .....36

*Bryson v. Shumway*,  
308 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2002).....84

*Cal. State Foster Parent Ass’n v. Wagner*,  
624 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2010) .....71

*Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.*,  
441 U.S. 677 (1979).....70

*City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.*,  
529 U.S. 277 (2000).....26

*City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams*,  
544 U.S. 113 (2005).....61

*Cleburne Living Ctr. v. City of Cleburne, Tex.*,  
726 F.2d 191 (5th Cir. 1984), *aff’d in part, vacated in part on other grounds*  
473 U.S. 432 (1985).....30

*Cler v. Ill. Educ. Ass’n*,  
423 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2005) .....83

*Concourse Rehab. & Nursing Ctr. Inc. v. Whalen*,  
249 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2001).....74

*Conn. Office of Prot. & Advocacy for Persons with Disabilities v. Connecticut*,  
706 F. Supp. 2d 266 (D. Conn. 2010)..... 43

*Cota v. Maxwell-Jolly*,  
688 F. Supp. 2d 980 (N.D. Cal. 2010) .....39, 54

*Cramer v. Chiles*,  
33 F. Supp. 2d 1342 (S.D. Fla. 1999) .....87, 90

*Crowder v. Kitagawa*,  
81 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1996) .....57, 58

*Davis v. Bayless*,  
70 F.3d 367 (5th Cir. 1995) .....53

*Michelle P. ex rel. Deisenroth v. Holsinger*,  
356 F. Supp. 2d 763 (E.D. Ky. 2005) .....87

*Delancey v. City of Austin*,  
570 F.3d 590 (5th Cir. 2009) .....70

*Delhomme v. Caremark Rx Inc.*  
232 F.R.D. 573 578 (N.D. Tex. 2005) .....86

*Dep’t of Tex., Veteran of Foreign Wars of U.S. v. Tex. Lottery Comm’n*,  
760 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2014) .....33

*S.D. ex rel. Dickson v. Hood*,  
391 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2004) .....59, 63, 65

*Disability Rights Wis., Inc. v. Walworth Cty. Bd.*,  
522 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2008) .....35

*Doe v. Chiles*,  
136 F.3d 709 (11th Cir. 1998) .....84, 86

*Doe v. Kidd*,  
501 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2007) .....64, 84

*Doe v. Stincer*,  
175 F.3d 879 (11th Cir. 1999) .....35

*Douglas v. Indep. Living Ctr. of s. Cal., Inc.*,  
132 S. Ct. 1204 (2013).....68, 76

*Dunakin v. Quigley*,  
99 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (W.D. Wash. 2015), *mot. for recon. denied*,  
No. C14-0567-JLR, 2015 WL 4076789, *slip op* (W.D. Wash., July 1, 2015).....80, 81, 89

*Equal Access for El Paso, Inc. v. Hawkins*,  
562 F.3d 724 (5th Cir. 2009) .....33

*Evans v. Tubbe*,  
657 F.2d 661 (5th Cir. 1981) .....23

*Grant ex rel. Family Eldercare v. Gilbert*,  
324 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2003) .....51, 52, 81, 89

*Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins*,  
524 U.S. 11 (1998).....51

*First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti*,  
435 U.S. 765 (1978).....33

*Fisher v. Okla. Health Care Auth.*,  
335 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2003) .....39, 56

*Fla. Ass’n of Rehab. Facilities, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Health & Rehab. Servs.*,  
225 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2000) .....46

*Florida Pediatric Soc’y v. Dudek*,  
No. 05-23037, slip op. (S.D. Fla., May 1, 2015), ECF No. 1331 .....67

*Fontenot v. McGraw*,  
777 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2015) .....41

*Frame v. City of Arlington*,  
657 F.3d 215 .....5

*Frazar v. Gilbert*  
300 F.3d 530, 550 (5th Cir. 2002), *rev’d sub nom on other grounds, Frew ex  
rel. Frew v. Hawkins*, 540 U.S. 431 (2004) .....63

*Frederick L. v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare of Pa.*,  
364 F.3d 487 (3d Cir. 2004).....32

*Friedl v. City of New York*,  
210 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2000).....53

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....26, 43

*Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe*,  
536 U.S. 273 (2002)..... *passim*

*Grammer v. John J. Kane Reg’l Ctrs.-Glen Hazel*,  
570 F.3d 520 (3d Cir. 2009), *cert. denied*, 559 U.S. 939 (2010).....64, 79, 80, 82

*Grynberg v. BP P.L.C.*,  
855 F. Supp. 2d 625 (S.D. Tex. 2012), *aff’d* 527 F. App’x 278 (5th Cir. 2013).....86



*Gwynedd Props., Inc. v. Lower Gwynedd Twp.*,  
970 F.2d 1195 (3d Cir. 1992).....33

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
455 U.S. 363 (1982).....30, 31, 33

*Helen L. v. DiDario*,  
46 F.3d 325 (3d Cir.), *cert. denied*, 516 U.S. 813 (1995).....58

*Helping Hand, LLC v. Baltimore Cty., MD*,  
515 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2008) .....32

*Heritage Farms, Inc. v. Solebury Twp.*,  
671 F.2d 743 (3d Cir. 1982).....33

*Herrera v. NBS, Inc.*,  
759 F. Supp. 2d 858 (W.D. Tex. 2010).....24, 25, 52, 53

*Hosp. Council of W. Pa. v. City of Pittsburg*,  
949 F.2d 83 (3d Cir. 1991).....34

*Houston Indep. Sch. Dist. v. V.P.*,  
582 F.3d 576 (5th Cir. 2009) .....46

*Humane Soc’y of the United States v. Hodel*,  
840 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....35

*Hunt v. Wash. Apple Advert. Comm’n*,  
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....34, 35

*Ill. League of Advocates for the Developmentally Disabled v. Ill. Dep’t of Human  
Servs.*,  
803 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 2015) .....89

*Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc. v. Tex. Dep’t of Housing & Cmty. Affairs*,  
No. 3:08-cv-0546-D, 2008 WL 5191935 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 11, 2008).....33

*Innovative Health Sys., Inc. v. City of White Plains*,  
117 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1997).....32

*Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. Phila. Marine Trade Ass’n*,  
389 U.S. 64 (1967).....46

*Issac v. La. Dep’t of Children & Family Servs.*,  
No. Civ. A. 15-00013-SDD, 2015 WL 4078263 (M.D. La. July 6, 2015) .....58

<i>J.E. v. Wong</i> , No. CV 14-00399 HG-BMK, 2015 WL 5116774 (D. Haw. Aug. 27, 2015) .....	66
<i>Rosie D. ex rel. John D. v. Swift</i> , 310 F.3d 230 (1st Cir. 2002).....	63
<i>Johnson v. Hous. Auth. of Jefferson Parish</i> , 442 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	62, 64
<i>Joseph S. v. Hogan</i> , 561 F. Supp. 2d 280 (E.D.N.Y 2008) .....	73, 74, 81
<i>Kemp v. Holder</i> , 610 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	32
<i>Lewis v. N.M. Dep’t of Health</i> , 261 F.3d 970 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	83, 84
<i>La. ACORN Fair Housing v. LeBlanc</i> , 211 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	30
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	26, 29
<i>M.R. v. Dreyfus</i> , 697 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	38, 39
<i>Mabary v. Home Town Bank, N.A.</i> , 771 F.3d 820 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	40
<i>Maher v. Gagne</i> , 448 U.S. 122 (1980).....	61
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980).....	61, 69
<i>Martin v. Voinovich</i> , 840 F. Supp. 1175 (S.D. Ohio 1993) .....	81
<i>Matrixx Invest., Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011).....	83
<i>McCarthy v. Hawkins</i> , Civ. No. A-03-CA-231-SS, slip op. (W.D. Tex. 2003) .....	87

*McCarthy v. Hawkins*,  
381 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 2004) .....29

*McCartney v. First City Bank*,  
970 F.2d 45 (5th Cir. 1992) .....3, 53

*Meyer v. Brown & Root Constr. Co.*,  
661 F.2d 369 (5th Cir. 1981) .....46

*Montez v. Dep’t of Navy*,  
392 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2004) .....24

*Morrow v. Washington*,  
277 F.R.D. 172 (E.D. Tex. 2011).....43

*MX Group, Inc. v. City of Covington*,  
293 F.3d 326 (6th Cir. 2002) .....32

*Ne. Fla. Chapter of the Associated Gen. Contractors v. City of Jacksonville*,  
508 U.S. 656 (1993).....34

*Okla. Chapter of Am. Academy of Pediatrics v. Fogarty*,  
472 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2007) .....64

*Olmstead v. L.C.*,  
527 U.S. 581 (1999)..... *passim*

*Oster v. Lightbourne*,  
No. 09-4668-CW, 2012 WL 691833 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 2, 2012).....39

*Pashby v. Delia*,  
709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013) .....38, 39, 68

*Payne v. Progressive Fin. Servs., Inc.*,  
748 F.3d 605 (5th Cir. 2014) .....24, 45

*Payne v. Travenol Labs., Inc.*,  
565 F.2d 895 (5th Cir. 1978) .....45

*Pediatric Specialty Care, Inc. v. Ark. Dep’t of Human Servs.*,  
443 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2006), *vacated in part, on other grounds sub nom,*  
*Selig v. Pediatric Specialty Care, Inc.*, 551 U.S. 1142 (2007) .....64

*Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman*,  
451 U.S. 1 (1981).....12

*Pernell v. City of San Jose*,  
485 U.S. 1 (1988).....36

*Pharmacy Buying Assoc., Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
906 F. Supp. 2d 604 (W.D. Tex. 2012).....34

*Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary*,  
268 U.S. 510 (1925).....33

*Planned Parenthood Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Kliebert*,  
No. 3:15-CV-00565-JWD-SCR, 2015 WL 6551836 (M.D. La., Oct. 29, 2015).....66

*Planned Parenthood Se., Inc. v. Bentley*,  
No. 2:15CV620-MHT, 2015 WL 6517875 (M.D. Ala., Oct. 28, 2015).....67

*Rabin v. Wilson-Coker*,  
362 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2004).....64

*Radaszewski ex rel. Radaszewski v.Maram*,  
383 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 2004) .....56

*Ramming v. United States*,  
281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001) .....23

*Randall D. Wolcott, M.D., P.A. v. Sebelius*,  
635 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2011) .....24, 53

*Rolland v. Cellucci*,  
52 F. Supp. 2d 231(D. Mass. 1999) .....92

*Rolland v. Patrick*,  
483 F. Supp. 2d 107 (D. Mass. 2007) .....83

*Rolland v. Romney*,  
318 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2003)..... *passim*

*Romano v. Greenstein*,  
721 F.3d 373 (5th Cir. 2013) .....70, 84

*Rosado v. Wyman*,  
397 U.S. 397 (1970).....69

*Sabree ex rel. Sabree v. Richman*,  
367 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2004).....84

*Safeguard Mut. Ins. Co. v. Miller*,  
472 F.2d 732 (3d Cir. 1973).....33

*Sanchez v. Johnson*,  
416 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005 ) .....66

*Scanlan v. Tex. A&M Univ.*,  
343 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2003) .....52, 53

*Schweiker v. Gray Panthers*,  
453 U.S. 34 (1981).....75

*Self-Insurance Inst. of Am., Inc. v. Koriath*,  
993 F.2d 479 (5th Cir. 1993) .....34

*Shook v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs*,  
543 F.3d 597 (10th Cir. 2008) .....46

*Sierra Club v. Energy Future Holdings Corp.*,  
921 F. Supp. 2d 674 (W.D. Tex. 2013).....26

*Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Tex.*,  
560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009) .....27

*Soto v. Lene*,  
No. 11-CV-0089 SLB LB, 2011 WL 147679 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 2011).....81

*Spann v. Colonial Vill., Inc.*,  
899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....30

*Suter v. Artist M.*,  
503 U.S. 347 (1992).....60, 64

*Suttles v. Specialty Graphics, Inc.*,  
No. A-14-CA-505 RP, 2015 WL 590241 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 11, 2015) .....40

*Thompson v. City of Waco, Tex.*,  
764 F.3d 500 (5th Cir. 2014) .....52

*Thorpe v. District of Columbia*,  
916 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2013).....41, 43, 46

*Tinder v. Lewis Cty. Nursing Home Dist.*,  
207 F. Supp. 2d 951 (E.D. Mo. 2001).....81

*Townsend v. Quasim*,  
328 F.3d 511 (9th Cir. 2003) .....55, 56

*V.L. v. Wagner*,  
669 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2009) .....39

*Van Velzor v. City of Burleson*,  
43 F. Supp. 3d 746 (N.D. Tex. 2014) .....58

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....33

*Watson v. Weeks*,  
436 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2006) .....64

*Westside Mothers v. Haveman*,  
289 F.3d 852 (6th Cir. 2002) .....63, 84

*Westside Mothers v. Olszewski*,  
454 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2006) .....64

*Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass’n*,  
496 U.S. 498 (1990)..... *passim*

*Williamson v. Tucker*,  
645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1981) .....24, 25

*Wis. Dep’t of Health & Family Servs. v. Blumer*,  
534 U.S. 473 (2002).....76

*Wood v. Tompkins*,  
33 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 1994) .....87, 88, 89

*Wright v. City of Roanoke Redevelopment & Housing Authority*,  
479 U.S. 418 (1987).....60

*Zeidman v. J. Ray McDermott & Co.*,  
651 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. 1981) .....41

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 794.....1, 5, 6

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-2.....64, 72, 88

42 U.S.C. § 1396a..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1396(c)(2).....	11, 19, 20
42 U.S.C. § 1396d.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396n.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396r .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12101.....	1, 5
42 U.S.C. § 12131.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 12133.....	31
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-203, § 4211(c), 101 Stat. 1330-198 (1987) .....	14
Pub. L. No. 101-508, § 4801(e)(4), 104 Stat. 1388-216 (1990) .....	16
Pub. L. No. 104-315 (1996).....	15, 17
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
28 C.F.R. § 35.130 .....	1, 6, 32,54, 57, 58
28 C.F.R. § 41.51 .....	1, 6, 58
42 C.F.R. § 430.25(b) .....	7
42 C.F.R. § 441.302(d) .....	90, 92
42 C.F.R. § 483.112(a).....	77
42 C.F.R. § 483.116(b) .....	16
42 C.F.R. § 483.120 .....	16, 77, 84
42 C.F.R. § 483.128(a).....	77
42 C.F.R. § 483.130(m) .....	16
42 C.F.R. § 483.130(n) .....	78

42 C.F.R. § 483.132 .....15

42 C.F.R. § 483.440 .....13, 16, 17, 83, 85

45 C.F.R. § 84.4(b)(4).....6, 58

57 Fed. Reg. 56,477 .....16

1 Tex. Admin. Code § 351.15(b) .....91

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....52

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....23, 24, 25, 45, 52, 53, 56

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(c) .....46

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 .....44, 45, 46

H.R. Conf. Rep. 103-761 at 926, *reprinted in* 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2901 .....65

H.R. Rep. 100-391(I) at 459, *reprinted in* 1987 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2313-1 (1987) .....14

H.R. Rep. 100-391(I) at 462, *reprinted in* 1987 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2313-282.....16

H.R. Rep. No. 104-817, at 1-4, *reprinted in* 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4198.....17

S. Hr’g 99-50 (1985) at 352.....14
